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Description
23126 Frederick Road (Lovedale Montessori)
Preliminary/Final Water Quality Plan No. CU-21-05
Request for a Conditional Use to operate a child day care center
for 42 children, on a 0.60-acre lot located at 23126 Frederick Road,
Clarksburg, MD, at the southeast corner of its intersection with
Woodport Road, identified as Lot P5, Hammer Hill Subdivision,
R-200 Zone, 1994 Clarksburg Area Master Plan)
Recommendation: Approval with conditions
Applicant: Jayanthi Babu
Submittal Date: December 18, 2020
Review Basis: Chapter 22A, Chapter 19, and Chapter 59


Summary
 Staff recommends Approval with conditions.
 The applicant proposes to construct a child daycare center. The Application is for a combined Preliminary/Final
Water Quality Plan.
 There are two items for Planning Board review as part of this application: The Preliminary/Final Water Quality
Plan for the Clarksburg Special Protection Area (SPA), and the Conditional Use. This memorandum covers Staff
review and recommendations for the SPA Water Quality Plan. The Planning Board’s actions on the Water Quality
Plan are regulatory and binding. The review and recommendations for the Conditional Use are covered in a
separate memorandum.

CONDITIONS
A. Approval of the Preliminary/Final Water Quality Plan, subject to the following conditions:
a. The Applicant must conform to the conditions as stated in the Montgomery County
Department of Permitting Services (MCDPS) Preliminary/Final Water Quality Plan
Approval letter dated January 15, 2021.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The Applicant proposes to utilize the existing 2,134 square foot building with minimal alterations to the
existing building or site. The alterations would include a play area for the children in the rear of the
property, which is heavily screened currently by existing landscaping as well as established set back
distance, a deck to the rear of the structure and modifications to the existing parking area to
accommodate access onto the property only from Woodport Road and right turn exit only onto
Frederick Road. The facility would house and allow for the operation of a two classroom school for up
to a maximum of 42 students.
SITE DESCRIPTION
The subject property is located at 23126 Frederick Road, Clarksburg, MD, at the southeast corner of its
intersection with Woodport Road, identified as Lot P5, Hammer Hill Subdivision in the R-200 Zone. The
subject property is rectangular, improved with a 2134 square-foot single family detached dwelling. The
property is generally flat with smooth slopes. It has approximately 295 feet of frontage on Westport
Road and 100 feet of frontage on Frederick Road. The property is in the Little Seneca Creek watershed.
There are no streams, wetland areas, 100-year floodplains or highly erodible soils on the property.
There are no rare, threatened or endangered species on the property.
The project is located within the Clarksburg Master Plan & Hyattstown Special Study Area (1994) and the
Clarksburg SPA. There is one (01) tree between 24-29.9” Diameter at Breast Height (DBH) and three (03)
trees greater than or equal to 30” DBH located on the Property.
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Figure 1. Project Location and Surrounding Area
A.

FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

The Application meets all applicable requirements of Chapter 22A of the Montgomery County Forest
Conservation Law.
Review for Conformance to the Forest Conservation Law
The Application is subject to the Montgomery County Forest Conservation Law (Chapter 22A of the
County Code). The Property included in the Tree Save Application is approximately 0.6 acres in size.
Forest Conservation Exemption and Tree Save Plan
A forest conservation exemption request #42021042E was approved on November 10, 2020. The project
site is exempt from Article II of the Montgomery County Code, Chapter 22A (Forest Conservation Law),
Section 22A-5(s)(2) because the requirements of Article II do not apply to:
(2) an activity occurring on a tract less than 1 acre that will not result in the clearing of more than a total
of 20,000 square feet of existing forest, or any existing specimen or champion tree, and reforestation
requirements would not exceed 10,000 square feet. Forest in any priority area on-site must be
preserved
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The Tree Save Plan submitted in support of the application identifies stress reduction measures
designed to minimize construction related impacts to specimen trees on site. These measures will be
further refined at the pre-construction meeting, in coordination with the owner’s Licensed Tree Expert.
B. SPA WATER QUALITY PLAN ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
The Application meets the Water Quality Plan requirements of Chapter 19 of the Montgomery County
Code and the requirements of the Clarksburg Special Protection Area.
Review for Conformance to the Special Protection Area Requirements
This project is located within the Clarksburg Special Protection Area and is required to obtain approval
of a water quality plan under Section 19-62 of the Montgomery County Code.
As part of the requirements of the Special Protection Area law, a SPA Water Quality Plan should be
reviewed in conjunction with a Conditional Use. Under Section 19-65, the provision of the law, the
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (MCDPS) and the Planning Board have different
responsibilities in the review of a Water Quality Plan. MCDPS has reviewed and conditionally approved
the elements of the Water Quality Plan under its purview. The Planning Board’s responsibility is to
determine if Environmental Guidelines, SPA forest conservation and planting requirements, and limits
on impervious surfaces have been satisfied.
MCDPS Special Protection Area Review Elements
In a letter dated January 15, 2021 MCDPS has conditionally approved the elements of the SPA
Preliminary/Final Water Quality Plan under its purview (Attachment B).
Stormwater Management Concept
The Preliminary/Final Water Quality Plan proposes to meet required stormwater management by using
a combination of micro-bioretention and dry wells.
Monitoring
A stream monitoring fee for the site area and a BMP monitoring fee for the disturbed area in the SPA is
required.
Planning Board Special Protection Area Review Elements
Staff recommends Planning Board approval of the elements of the SPA Water Quality Plan under its
purview.
Environmental Guidelines
The site is located within the Clarksburg Special Protection Area (SPA) and the Little Seneca Creek
watershed, a Use Class IV-P watershed. The Countywide Stream Protection Strategy (CSPS) rates
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streams in this watershed as good. There are no streams, floodplains, wetlands, or environmental
buffers on or affecting the site.
The Application meets all applicable requirements of the Environmental Guidelines.
Forest Conservation
A Forest Conservation Exemption (#42021042E) for the Property was approved by Staff on November
10, 2020. The forest conservation inspector in the review of the exemption application wanted to
provide additional protection for tree #3 a 55” DBH Norway Maple, a possible County Champion size
tree. The inspector requested the Applicant provide a detailed Tree Save Plan which showed tree
protection measures to minimize construction impacts.
The Tree Save Plan submitted in support of the application identifies stress reduction measures
designed to minimize construction related impacts to specimen trees on site. These measures will be
further refined at the pre-construction meeting, in coordination with the owner’s Licensed Tree Expert.
The Application meets all applicable requirements of Chapter 22A of the Montgomery County Forest
Conservation Law.
Impervious Surfaces
Within the 1994 Clarksburg Master plan area, typical impervious levels for development vary with the
zone and the availability of sewer service. The subject property is located within the R-200 zone. The R200 zone has a typical impervious level of 19 percent.
This Application is within the Clarksburg Special Protection Area (SPA) and while no impervious surface
cap was set for this SPA, the amount of impervious surface is always looked at to see if it is the minimum
necessary to achieve the goals of the project.
The Application proposes an impervious level of 17.1 percent. The Application has a net increase of 561
square feet of imperviousness from the existing conditions and is consistent with the average
impervious levels in the R-200 zone.
CONCLUSION
Staff recommends the Planning Board approve the Preliminary/Final Water Quality Plan with conditions
specified above.

ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A – Forest Conservation Exemption and Tree Save Plan
Attachment B – DPS Water Quality Plan Approval
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Attachment A
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

November 10, 2020

Geoff L. Ciniero
CMS Engineering
4925 Ellis Lane
Ellicott City, MD 21043
Re:

Forest Conservation Exemption - Confirmed
#42021042E – Lovedale Montessori

Dear Mr. Ciniero,
Based on the review by staff of the Montgomery County Planning Department, the Forest Conservation
Plan Exemption Request for the plan identified above, is confirmed. The project site is exempt from
Article II of the Montgomery County Code, Chapter 22A (Forest Conservation Law), Section 22A-5(s)(2)
because the requirements of Article II do not apply to:
(2) an activity occurring on a tract less than 1 acre that will not result in the clearing of more than a total
of 20,000 square feet of existing forest, or any existing specimen or champion tree, and reforestation
requirements would not exceed 10,000 square feet. Forest in any priority area on-site must be preserved;
The Tree Save Plan submitted in support of the application identifies stress reduction measures
designed to minimize construction related impacts to specimen trees on site. These measures will be
further refined at the pre-construction meeting, in coordination with the owner’s Licensed Tree Expert.
A pre-construction meeting is required after the limits of disturbance have been staked prior to clearing
and grading. The property owner, construction superintendent, Arborist who will be implementing tree
protection measures, forest conservation inspector must attend this meeting. If a sediment control
permit is required, the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services sediment control
inspector must also be present. If you have any questions regarding these actions, please feel free to
contact me at 301-495-4603 or at michael.sharp@montgomeryplanning.org.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Sharp
Michael J. Sharp
Forest Conservation Inspector
M-NCPPC, IRC
2425 Reedie Drive, 14th Floor, Wheaton, Maryland 20902
Intake and Regulatory Coordination Division: 301.495.4550 Fax: 301.495.1306

www.MongtomeryPlanning.org

MONTGOMERY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

APPROVED - 42021042E
Michael Sharp ( michael.sharp@montgomeryplanning.org )

11/10/20

MONTGOMERY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

APPROVED - 42021042E
Michael Sharp ( michael.sharp@montgomeryplanning.org )

11/10/20

Attachment B
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES
Marc Elrich
County Executive

Mitra Pedoeem
Director
January 15, 2021

Mr. Geoffrey L. Ciniero, P.E.
CMS Associates LLC
4925 Ellis Lane
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043
Re:

COMBINED PRELIMINARY AND FINAL
WATER QUALITY PLAN /SITE
DEVELOPMENT STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT PLAN for
23126 Frederick Road
Preliminary Plan #: N/A
SM File #: 286589
Tract Size/Zone: 0.685 acres/R-200
Total Concept Area: 0.685 acres
Lots/Block: P5/1
Parcel(s): N/A
Watershed: Little Seneca Cr. (Clarksburg SPA)

Dear Mr. Ciniero:
Based on a review by the Department of Permitting Services Review Staff, the Preliminary and
Final Water Quality Plan for the above-mentioned site is acceptable. The Preliminary and Final Water
Quality Plan proposes to meet required stormwater management goals via micro bioretention.
The following items will need to be addressed during the detailed sediment control/stormwater
management plan stage:
1. A detailed review of the stormwater management computations will occur at the time of detailed
plan review.
2. An engineered sediment control plan must be submitted for this development.
3. Documentation of permission must be provided if you intend to tie directly into the existing storm
drain inlet as shown on the plans.
This list may not be all-inclusive and may change based on available information at the time.
Payment of a stormwater management contribution in accordance with Section 2 of the
Stormwater Management Regulation 4-90 is not required. Stream monitoring and BMP monitoring fees
will be required per Special Protection Area regulations.
This letter must appear on the sediment control/stormwater management plan at its initial
submittal. The Preliminary and Final Water Quality Plan approval is based on all stormwater
management structures being located outside of the Public Utility Easement, the Public Improvement
Easement, and the Public Right of Way unless specifically approved on the concept plan. Any
divergence from the information provided to this office; or additional information received during the
2425 Reedie Drive, 7th Floor, Wheaton, Maryland 20902 | 240-777-0311
www.montgomerycountymd.gov/permittingservices

Mr. Geoffrey L. Ciniero, P.E.
Jenuary 15, 2021
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development process; or a change in an applicable Executive Regulation may constitute grounds to
rescind or amend any approval actions taken, and to reevaluate the site for additional or amended
stormwater management requirements. If there are subsequent additions or modifications to the
development, a separate concept request shall be required.
If you have any questions regarding these actions, please feel free to contact Leo Galanko at
240-777-6242.
Sincerely,
Mark C. Etheridge, Manager
Water Resources Section
Division of Land Development Services
MCE: lmg

cc:

N. Braunstein
SM File # 286589

ESD: Required/Provided 128 cf / 245 cf
PE: Target/Achieved: 1.0”/1.0”
STRUCTURAL: 0 cf
WAIVED: 0 ac.

